

தமிழ்நாடு तमिलनाडु TAMIL NADU

B.201

The Kogistian

Mohan Tarasa Coman's

89AB 051768

Stamp Vendor
No. R.Dis. 3916/B1/2006
Moonjikkal, Kodaikanal

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

between

MOTHER TERESA WOMEN'S UNIVERSITY, KODAIKANAL

(A.State University Established in 1984 by the enactment of Tamil Nadu Act 15)

and

THIAGARAJAR COLLEGE OF PRECEPTORS

(Re - Accredited by NAAC at "A" grade with CGPA: 3.03)

TEPPAKULAM, MADURAI - 09

Preamble

The Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is entered into by and between Mother Teresa Women's University, Kodaikanal and Thiagarajar College of Preceptors, Teppakulam, Madurai-625 009. This Memorandum of Understanding has been executed at Kodaikanal on .25,08/2021 (Date) through the Chief functionaries of the parties.

MOTHER TERESA WOMEN'S UNIVERSITY, KODAIKANAL. SECRETARY 1 5
THAGARAJAR COLLEGE.OF PRECEPTORS
MADURAI-625 089

I. Mother Teresa Women's University, the only Women's University, in Tamil Nadu, is situated at Kodaikanal, a Hill station in Palani Hills, Dindigul District. The Vision of the University is to "Holistic Empowerment of Women through Education". The University has Research and Extension centres in Chennai, Madurai and Coimbatore and Women Studies Centre at Pallapatti near Madurai. The University offers PG, PG (Integrated), M.Ed (general), M.Ed (Special) B.Ed (Special), M.Phil and Ph.Dprogrammes in Arts and Science. Colleges of Arts and Science for Women in Dindigul and Theni Districts are affiliated to Mother Teresa Women's University. Women's University College of Education, Constituent College of Mother Teresa Women's University is authorized to implement and coordinate the activitiesmentioned in this MoU.

Women's University College of Education, Anandhagiri, Kodaikanal Quality teaching is the need of the hour. It depends upon competent Skills, Values, Attitude, Knowledge and Personality of the Teachers. These aspects can be developed and promoted through Quality Teacher Education. Women's University College of Education, Kodaikanal, Constituent College of Mother Teresa Women's University, is a boon for the socially and economically underprivileged candidates who have teaching attitude and aptitude. The B.Ed college came into existence on October 2006 with NCTE approval No. FSRO: 7311/APS06008/B.Ed, dated 30-08-2006. It strives to mould the wholesome personality of the student teachers through its best principles and practices through B.Ed (regular) Programme.

H.And whereas the Thiagarajar College of Preceptors under the Management of the Manickavasagam Charitable Foundationwas established in July 1956. The college offers B.Ed.Degree programme. The college is affiliated to TamilNadu Teachers Education University, Chennai. The college has been accredited atfive-star level by the National Assessment and Accreditation Council (NAAC) in April 2006 and re-accredited at 'A' GradeLevel with CGPA 3.03 in September, 2012.National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE) has enhanced the duration of the B.Ed. programmeto two academic years from 2015 - 2016. The college has been given due recognition by NCTE for B.Ed. programme with an annual intake of 200 students from the academic year 2015 - 2016. Educational/ Social Awareness/ Technological Seminars, Conferences, Workshops and training programmesare conducted periodically in this institution to instill an attitude of enquiry and desire for knowledge in students. The motto of the College is 'Knowledge is Wealth (கல்லியேசெல்வம்)'.

REGISTRAR,
MOTHER TERESA WOMEN'S UNIVERSITY,
KODAIKANAL.

SECRETARY
THAGARAJAR COLLEGE OF PRECEPTORS
MADURAI-625 009

Thiagarajar College of Preceptors has the vision of generating preceptors with cognition, values and skills towards nation building and the mission of the College is to strive towards developing highly self- motivated, intellectually competent, personally committed, socially responsible, emotionally stable, spiritually inspired and ethically inclined preceptors who will be role models to the student community and the society. The terminal behavior will be affected through inculcation of values and skill-based high-quality education and transform secondary school students for employment and further studies. Quality Policy of our college isengaged in imparting "Quality Education and Training" in the field of Teacher Education. It aims to be the institute of excellence in teacher education through continual improvement. It also caters to the educational needs of our society by providing innovative solutions through consultancy and specially designed training packages. Thiagarajar College of Preceptors facilitates faculty and support staff to work together as a team keeping high ethical standards in all activities and update their knowledge and skill to match the educational requirements and technological development.

1. Purpose and Objectives:

The parties recognize the benefits to be derived from mutual collaboration, cooperation and interaction towards the empowerment of the teachers. Hence, the parties desired to work together with the following objectives:

- 1.1. To conduct and organize Integrated Webinars, Seminars, Student's interchanging/intercultural programmes withoutfinancial dependencies.
- 1.2. To encourage Job opportunities, Global openings and other possibilities without any financial dependencies.
- 1.3. To encourage the Associate Professors, Assistant Professors and others to participate and contribute as resource faculty.
- 1.4. To establish a global stage for the student-teacher and teacher educators.
- 1.5. To strengthen the educational relationships between Mother Teresa Women's University and Thiagarajar College of Preceptors for the welfare of the studentteacher sand stakeholder.

REGISTRAR. MOTHER TERESA WOMEN'S UNIVERSITY,

KODAIKANAL.

THAGARAJAR COLLEGE OF PRECEPTORS MADURAI-625 009

Page3|5

2. Discretion:

This Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is subject to the following:

- 2.1. That the final authority in regard to its implementation and coordination of its activities shall rest on the Registrar of the Mother Teresa Women's University and the Secretary of Thiagarajar College of Preceptors, Madurai.
- 2.2. That the Memorandum of Understanding will remain valid for five (5) years from the date of signing with the possibility of further renewal, and such renewal is subject to evaluation and subsequent agreement on the part of both the parties/institutions.
- 2.3. Mother Teresa Women's Universityand Thiagarajar College of Preceptors agree that this Memorandum of Understanding may be amended by mutual agreement and that each Institution may unilaterally withdraw after three months' notice to the partner.
- 2.4. The functionaries shall meet at least once in three months for planning and implementation of the programmesvia video conference or face to face based on everyone's availability.

This Memorandum of Understanding was signed on 25 22 42. (Date) by the designated authorities of both the parties.

Dr. C.Hilda Devi 25.2.2)
REGISTRAR.

MOTHEREGISTRAPILICAEN'S UNIVERSITY

Mother Teresa Women's University,

Kodaikanal

Principal i/c&Coordinator,

Women's University College of Education,

MTWU, Kodaikanal

Mr. M. E. Hango

Secretary

Thiagarajar College of Preceptors,

Teppakulam, Madurai -625 009

Principal

Thiagarajar College of Preceptors,

Teppakulam, Madurai -625 009.

(Mr. K. Thangavel) 5 loc/eoz/

Assistant Professor of Education
Thiagarajar College of Preceptors,

Teppakulam, Madurai -625 009.

Mr. S. Raja Kumar)

Assistant Professor of Education Thiagarajar College of Preceptors, Teppakulam, Madurai -625 009.

Witness

1. Kther for/02/21

Dr. K. KUMARESAN,
Assistant Professor of Mattematics,
Thiagarajan College of Preceptors,
Teppakulan, Madurai-628009.

2. dr. A. M. M. Carra Municipal Associate Prod-in History Thiagarajar Callege of Preceptors, bredwai - 9.